

No. 16-1077

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BAY POINT PROPERTIES, INC.
f/k/a BP Properties, Inc.,

Petitioner,

v.

MISSISSIPPI TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
and MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Mississippi**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF AMICUS
CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
BRIAN T. HODGES

Counsel of Record

Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 Northeast 33rd Place
Suite 210

Bellevue, Washington 98004

Telephone: (425) 576-0484

Facsimile: (425) 576-9565

E-mail: bth@pacificallegal.org

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN

JEFFREY W. MCCOY

Pacific Legal Foundation
8645 N. Military Trail,
Suite 511

Palm Beach Gardens,

Florida 33410

Telephone: (561) 691-5000

Facsimile: (561) 691-5006

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE MISSISSIPPI COURT’S APPROVAL OF LEGISLATION LIMITING THE RIGHT TO JUST COMPENSATION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT	5
A. The Constitution Places the Determination of Just Compensation with the Trier of Fact, Not the Legislature	6
B. The Just Compensation Requirement Requires an Assessment of the Unique Facts of the Case	8
II. THE MISSISSIPPI COURT’S DECISION UNDERMINES THE POLICY AND PURPOSE OF JUST COMPENSATION ...	10
III. A RULE THAT ELIMINATES THE JUST COMPENSATION REQUIREMENT WILL HAVE HARMFUL CONSEQUENCES	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , — U.S. —, 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012)	1
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) . .	13
<i>Baltimore & O.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 349 (1936)	6
<i>Bauman v. Ross</i> , 167 U.S. 548 (1897)	3, 11
<i>Bay Point Properties, Inc. v. Mississippi Transp.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 201 So. 3d 1046 (Miss. 2016)	8, 10
<i>Board of County Sup'rs of Prince William County</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 520 (Fed. Cir. 1995) . . .	4
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey</i> , <i>Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	1
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of</i> <i>Glendale v. Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	14
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	2
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , — U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	1
<i>Indep. Park Apartments v. United States</i> , 465 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	1
<i>Isom v. Mississippi Cent. R. Co.</i> , 36 Miss. 300 (1858)	1
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) . . .	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949)	11, 12
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	1
<i>Louis W. Epstein Family Partnership v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 13 F.3d 762 (3d Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	6-7
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1
<i>Otay Mesa Prop., L.P. v. United States</i> , 670 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Otay Mesa Prop., L.P. v. United States</i> , 779 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1, 9
<i>Poirier v. Grand Blanc Twp.</i> , 481 N.W.2d 762 (Mich. Ct. App. 1992)	7
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Railroad Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 103 U.S. 426 (1880)	4
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 299 (1923)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe-Sierra Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	1, 9
<i>Toews v. United States</i> , 376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	4
<i>United States v. 34.09 Acres of Land, More or Less, in City of Norfolk, State of Va.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 551 (E.D. Va. 1968)	11
<i>United States v. Cors</i> , 337 U.S. 325 (1949) . . .	10, 11
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943)	2-3, 9, 10
<i>United States v. New River Collieries Co.</i> , 262 U.S. 341 (1923)	6
<i>United States v. Northern Paiute Nation</i> , 393 F.2d 786 (Ct. Cl. 1968)	9
<i>United States v. Toronto, Hamilton & Buffalo Navigation Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 396 (1949)	11
<i>Vanhorne's Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (1795)	2, 7
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	5
State Statute	
Mississippi Code § 65-1-123	3, 8, 10, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V 2

Rule of Court

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 2

Miscellaneous

Claeys, Eric R., *Takings, Regulations, and
Natural Property Rights*,
88 Cornell L. Rev. 1549 (2003) 13

Madison, James, *Property, reprinted in 4 Letters
and Other Writings of James Madison* (1865) . . 14

Merrill, Thomas W., *The Economics of Public Use*,
72 Cornell L. Rev. 61 (1986) 14

Sax, Joseph L., *Takings, Private Property and
Public Rights*, 81 Yale L.J. 149 (1971) 14
